THE IIS UNIVERSITY
M.Sc. (COMPUTER SCIENCE)

The course of study for the M.Sc. (Computer Science) shall comprise four semesters. First semester will consist of five theory papers. Second semester will have four theory papers & three Practical Papers and a Seminar.  Third semester will consist of five theory papers including two electives, two Practical Papers and a minor project. Fourth semester will be composed of four theory papers and a major project. The electives are to be chosen by the student out of the given list for each specialization. The electives chosen will indicate the specialization the candidate opts for. The major project undertaken by the student must be of at least 90 days.

Each theory subject shall be evaluated for one hundred marks out of which semester-end examination shall be for seventy marks. The concerned teacher shall award the remaining thirty marks internally. The semester-end examination shall be of three hours duration. Each practical subject shall be evaluated for one hundred marks out of which, semester end examination shall be for seventy and internal assessment for thirty marks.

	Semester
	Paper code
	Paper Name
	Contact hrs per week
	Credits
	Max. Marks
	Minimum Marks
	Scheme of Examination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Continuous Assessment

(30%)
	Semester

End Exam
(70 %)

	I
	MCS 121
MCS 122
MCS 123

MCS 124
MCS 125

MCS 126

MCS 127

MCS 128

MCS 129


	PROGRAMMING PARADIGMS & LANGUAGES
DATABASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
COMPUTER ORGANIZATION & ARCHITECTURE
DATA STRUCTURES
OPERATING SYSTEMS
DBMS LAB

PROGRAMMING PARADIGMS & LANGUAGES LAB 

DATA STRUCTURES LAB 

COMMUNICATION SKILLS
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4

4

4

4

4

4

4
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100
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	30
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30

30
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30

30

30
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	70

70

70

70

70

70
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	II
	MCS 221
MCS 222
MCS 223

MCS 224

MCS 225

MCS 226
MCS 227

MCS 228
MCS 229

	COMPUTER NETWORKS 

COMPUTER ORIENTED NUMERICAL & STATISTICS
SOFTWARE ENGINEERING
ANALYSIS & DESIGN OF ALGORITHMS
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE
WEB  TECHNOLOGIES LAB

ANALYSIS & DESIGN OF ALGORITHMS  LAB
SOFTWARE ENGINEERING  LAB
SEMINAR
	4

4

4

4

4

4
4

4

2
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4

4

4

2
2
2
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30

30

30

30

30

30

30
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	70

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

70

	III
	MCS 321
MCS 322
MCS 323
MCS 324
MCS 325
MCS 326
MCS 327 A
MCS 328 A
MCS 329 A

MCS 330 A

MCS 327 B

MCS 328 B

MCS 329 B

MCS 330 B

MCS 327 C

MCS 328 C

MCS 329 C

MCS 330 C

MCS 331 C


	DISCRETE MATHEMATICS
COMPUTER GRAPHICS
GUI PROGRAMMING
COMPUTER GRAPHICS LAB
GUI PROGRAMMING LAB
MINOR (SUMMER) PROJECT
SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE
OBJECT ORIENTED SOFTWARE ENGINEERING
SOFTWARE QUALITY ASSURANCE AND TESTING
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING
MACHINE LEARNING
MODELING AND SIMULATION
SOFT COMPUTING
NEURAL NETWORKS
OBJECT ORIENTED ANALYSIS AND DESIGN
WINDOWS PROGRAMMING
SOFTWARE ARCHITECTURE
INTERNETWORKING TECHNOLOGIES
SYSTEM SOFTWARE AND COMPILER DESIGN
	4
4
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4
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	IV
	MCS 421
MCS 422 A
MCS 423 A
MCS 424 A

MCS 425 A

MCS 422 B

MCS 423 B

MCS 424 B

MCS 425 B

MCS 426 B

MCS 422 C

MCS423  C

MCS 424 C

MCS 425 C

MCS 426 C

MCS 427 C

	MAJOR PROJECT
SOFTWARE  PROJECT  MANAGEMENT
HUMAN  COMPUTER  INTERACTION

AGENT BASED  SYSTEM

DATA  WAREHOUSING AND MINING

EVOLUTIONARY COMPUTATION

NATURAL  LANGUAGE  PROCESSING

PROLOG/LISP

DATA  MINING

FUZZY  SYSTEM

ADVANCED DBMS

EMBEDDED SYSTEM DESIGN
NETWORK  PROGRAMMING
DATA  WAREHOUSING  AND  DATA  MINING

GRID COMPUTING

OPERATIONS RESEARCH
	4
4
4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4
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4
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Note:
· Continuous Assessment for Theory will be divided as per follows:

· Test I (15 marks)

· Quiz (5 marks)

· Teacher Interaction(5 marks)

· Attendance (5 marks)

· Marking Distribution for the Theory Paper will be divided as follows:

The question paper will consist of three sections.

· Section A consisting of 16 Objective type questions, carrying 1 mark each.

· Section B consisting of 10 short answer type questions (75 words), carrying 3 marks each.

· Section C consisting of 5 essay type questions (400-500 words), carrying 8 marks each.

The students are required to attempt all the question in section A and B. In section C, students will be required to attempt any 3 questions out of 5 questions.

· Continuous Assessment for Practical will be divided as per follows:

· Practical Test I (15 marks)

· Viva (5 marks)

· Assignment (5 marks)

· Attendance (5 marks)

· Marking Distribution for the Practical Paper will be divided as follows:

· Practical Questions (2 questions of 20 marks each)

· Subject Specific Design (10 marks)

· Viva-voce (10 marks)

· Practical Report (10 marks)

· Continuous Assessment for Seminar:
· Subject Matter (10 Marks)

· Report (10 Marks)

· Presentation and Viva Voce (10 Marks) 
· Marking Distribution for the Seminar will be divided as follows:

· Subject Matter (25 Marks)

· Report (15 Marks)

· Presentation and Viva Voce (30 Marks)
· Continuous Assessment for Minor Project will be divided as per follows:
(Students will be undergoing training under a Project Guide, who can be either external or internal, and a Project Coordinator assigned from the college)

· Synopsis (05 marks)

· Software Requirement & Design Specification (05 marks)

· Mid term Assessment Report (to be filled in by the Project Guide) (05 marks)

· Project Presentation (10 marks)

· Project Report (05 marks)
· Marking Assessment for Minor Project will be divided as per follows:

(Students will be undergoing training under a Project Guide, who can be either external or internal, and a Project Coordinator assigned from the college)

· Synopsis (05 marks)

· Software Requirement & Design Specification (05 marks)
· Execution of Software (10 marks)

· Originality of Concept (10 marks)

· Efficiency (10 marks)
· Project Presentation (25 marks)

· Project Report (05  marks)
· Continuous Assessment for Major Project will be divided as per follows:
(Students will be undergoing training under a Project Guide, who can be either external or internal, and a Project Coordinator assigned from the college)

· Synopsis (05 marks)

· Software Requirement & Design Specification (05 marks)

· Mid term Assessment Report (to be filled in by the Project Guide) (05 marks)

· Project Presentation (10 marks)

· Project Report (05  marks)
· Marking Distribution for the Major Project will be divided as follows:

· Project Demo (15 marks)

· Project Presentation (10 marks)

· Project Report (10 marks)

· Viva-voce (10 marks)

· Adherence to Specifications (05 marks)

· System Knowledge and Understanding (15 marks)

· Innovation and Originality (05 marks)

· Home assignments shall be given on exercise-based problems.

· Time duration of SEE will be three hours.

· Passing percentage in continuous assessment and semester end exam is 40% individually.
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